

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEITH M. KRUPKA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STIFEL NICOLAUS & CO., INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NEAL F. PERRYMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WINTHROP B. REED, III  
DERICK C. ALBERS  
LEWIS RICE LLC

600 Washington Ave.,  
Ste. 2500  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
T: (314) 444-7617  
F: (314) 612-7617  
nperryman@lewisrice.com  
wreed@lewisrice.com  
dalbers@lewisrice.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated*

## **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

In accordance with Supreme Court Rule 15.2, Respondent Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated (“Respondent”) objects to Petitioners’ description of the Question Presented.

The Question Presented from a procedural or jurisdictional standpoint is more properly stated as follows:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
RESPONDENT STIFEL'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR <i>CERTIORARI</i> .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTION .....	2
III. STATEMENT REGARDING STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE .....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
V. THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> SHOULD BE DENIED .....	7
A. THE PETITION IS PREMATURE AND DOES NOT PRESENT A MATTER OF "NATIONAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE" REQUIRING THE "IMMEDIATE TERMINATION" OF THIS COURT UNDER RULE 11 TO JUSTIFY GRANTING <i>CERTIORARI</i> TO REVIEW AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER IN A PENDING CASE .....	7
B. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT HAS NOT ENTERED A DECISION IN CONFLICT WITH ANY OTHER CIRCUIT COURT TO JUSTIFY GRANTING <i>CERTIORARI</i> UNDER RULE 10(a)....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT .....	12
D. THE PETITION HAS NO SUBSTAN- TIVE MERIT .....	14
1. CAFA is Construed to Grant Broad Federal Jurisdiction with Narrow Exceptions .....	14
2. The Securities Exception to CAFA (28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)(C), 28 U.S.C. § 1453(d)(3)) is Narrowly Construed Consistent with its Plain Language to Avoid Superfluous Results .....	15
3. The Circuit Courts Have Consist- ently Followed <i>Cardarelli</i> and the other Second Circuit Court Deci- sions in their Narrow Interpretation of the Securities Exception .....	21
4. The District Court’s Order Properly Denied the Motion to Re- mand Because Petitioners Did Not Meet their Burden to Fall within the Narrow Exception to CAFA when Construing All Doubts Against them, as Required .....	23
VI. CONCLUSION .....	27

## APPENDIX

APPENDIX 1: Applicable Statutes .....	App. 1
APPENDIX 2: Complaint .....	App. 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Appert v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17, 22
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assur. Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	21, 23-25
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	17
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	8
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin, Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014) .....	4, 14, 20
<i>Dominion Energy, Inc. v. City of Warrant Police and Fire Retirement Sys.</i> , 928 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 14, 16, 20, 22, 23
<i>Eminence Investors, L.L.L.P. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 782 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13, 21-25
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	9, 13, 16-23, 25
<i>Forsyth v. Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897).....	8
<i>Greenwich Financial Services Distressed Mortgage Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21, 23-25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	12
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hood v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973) .....	10
<i>Sell v. U.S.</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	5
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	4
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	20
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	9
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	8
<i>Westerfeld v. Indep. Processing, LLC</i> , 621 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 20, 26
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	9
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a).....	16, 19
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f).....	18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f) .....	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2, 3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	5, 15-20, 22, 23, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	1, 3, 5-8, 12, 15-17, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 109–14 (2005).....	14, 15, 20
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	1, 11, 12, 14
Supreme Court Rule 11.....	1, 7-9, 11
Supreme Court Rule 15.2.....	i
Supreme Court Rule 29.6.....	iv
